

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
Case No. SC10-2132
DCA Case No.: 5D09-2049
Circuit Court Case No.: 2008-CA-002619

DEBRA LAIZURE, as Personal Representative of
the Estate of HARRY LEE STEWART, deceased,

Petitioner,

vs.

AVANTE AT LEESBURG, INC., a/k/a AVANTE
AT LEESBURG OUTPATIENT REHAB, INC.,
AVANTE ANCILLARY SERVICES, INC. and
AVANTE GROUP, INC.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

Thomas A. Valdez
Florida Bar No. 114952
Teresa Arnold-Simmons
Florida Bar No. 025687
Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.
4905 West Laurel Street - Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607
Phone (813) 286-8818
Facsimile (813) 286-9998

Counsel for Respondents
*Avante at Leesburg, Inc.,
and Avante Group, Inc.*

Lisa J. Augspurger
Florida Bar No. 892459
Bush & Augspurger, P.A.
411 East Jackson Street
Orlando, FL 32801
Phone (407) 422-5319
Facsimile (407) 849-1821

Counsel for Respondent
Avante Care Ancillary Services, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. BY ITS EXPRESS TERMS, THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ENCOMPASSES THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS RAISED BY PETITIONER AND IS BINDING ON MR. STEWART’S ESTATE AND HEIRS	7
A. THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ALLEGED BY PETITIONER IN THIS CASE ARE UNDENIABLY ENCOMPASSED WITHIN THE BROAD SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....	7
B. IN ADDITION, MR. STEWART’S ESTATE AND HEIRS ARE BOUND BY THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT WHICH EXPRESSLY APPLIES TO THEM JUST AS IT WOULD HAVE APPLIED TO MR. STEWART.....	12
C. THE FACT THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ENCOMPASSES THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS RAISED BY PETITIONER AND IS BINDING ON MR. STEWART’S ESTATE AND HEIRS IS NOT IMPACTED BY PETITIONER’S COUNTER ARGUMENTS.....	14

D. ALTERNATIVELY, AT A MINIMUM, MR. STEWART’S ESTATE AND HEIRS ARE BOUND TO ARBITRATE ALL CLAIMS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE AS THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT.....20

II. BECAUSE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ENCOMPASSES THE WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS ALLEGED BY PETITIONER AND BINDS MR. STEWART’S ESTATE AND HEIRS, THOSE CLAIMS ARE ARBITRABLE AS A MATTER OF FLORIDA LAW.....21

A. GIVEN FLORIDA’S STRONG PUBLIC POLICY FAVORING ARBITRATION AND THE FACTS OF THIS CASE THERE IS NO BASIS UPON WHICH THE LOWER COURTS COULD HAVE FOUND PETITIONER’S WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS WERE NOT ARBITRABLE.....22

B. THIS COURT’S CONSISTENT APPROACH TO THE SCOPE AND ENFORCEABILITY OF ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS AND THE VIABILITY OF WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS, SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIMS THAT FALL WITHIN THE SCOPE OF A VALID ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ARE ARBITRABLE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....24

1. Numerous Florida courts, including this one, have tacitly acknowledged that wrongful death claims that fall within the scope of valid arbitration agreements are arbitrable24

2. Because a wrongful death claim is dependent on a wrong committed against the decedent, the ability of survivors to seek recovery will be limited to the same extent the decedent’s ability to seek recovery would have been limited if he had survived.....25

3. Employing the same rationale employed by this Court Toombs, numerous courts have barred survivors from maintaining or recovering on wrongful death claims based on affirmative defenses that would have barred the decedent from recovering if he had survived.....26

4.	General Releases executed by individuals/decedents prior to their deaths are similar in many respects to Arbitration Agreements and have routinely been held to bar wrongful death actions by survivors and estates.....	27
5.	The decisions of courts in other states with statutory wrongful death schemes similar to Florida’s have reached the same result as the Fifth District in this case.....	29
6.	Limitations and conditions on the enforcement of arbitration agreements are appropriate only where the Legislature has by statute plainly imposed them.....	32
7.	Answering the certified question in the affirmative and affirming the decision the Fifth District and trial court would honor this State’s strong policy in favor of arbitration as well as the policy underlying the Wrongful Death Act.....	33
III.	THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE IS NOT UNCONSCIONABLE.....	34
A.	<i>THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NOT SUBSTANTIVELY UNCONSCIONABLE.....</i>	36
B.	<i>THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS NOT PROCEDURALLY UNCONSCIONABLE</i>	42
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allied Van Lines, Inc. v. Bratton</u> , 351 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1977).....	47
<u>Alterra v. Bryant</u> , 937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	38
<u>Auchter Co. v. Zagloul</u> , 949 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2007).....	19
<u>Ballard v. Southwest Detroit Hosp.</u> , 327 N.W. 2d 370 (1982).....	29,31
<u>Beaver Coaches, Inc. v. Revels Nationwide R.V. Sales, Inc.</u> 543 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	39
<u>Belcher v. Kier</u> , 558 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1990)	36
<u>Briarcliff Nursing Home, Inc. v. Turcotte</u> , 894 So. 2d 661 (Ala. 2004)	29
<u>Carrington Place of St. Pete, LLC v. Estate of Milo</u> , 2009 WL 763607 (Fla. 2 nd DCA March 25, 2009).....	24
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Meehan</u> , 523 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1988)	25
<u>Consolidated Resources Healthcare Fund I, Ltd. V. Fenelus</u> , 853 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	24
<u>Cunningham Hamilton Quitter, P.A. v. B.L. of Miami</u> , 776 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2000)	13
<u>Doctors Associates, Inc. v. Thomas</u> , 898 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	12,39

<u>Estate of Orlanis v. Oakwood Terrace Skilled Nursing and Rehab. Center,</u> 971 So.2d 811 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2007).....	24
<u>Extendicare Health Services, Inc. v. Patterson.,</u> 898 So.2d 989 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2005).....	24
<u>Five Points Health Care, Ltd. V. Alberts,</u> 867 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004)	8
<u>Frantz v. Shedden,</u> 974 So. 2d 1193 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2008)	46
<u>Gainesville v. Weston,</u> 857 So.2d 278,288 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Germann v. Age Institute of Florida, Inc.,</u> 912 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2005)	20
<u>Global Travel Marketing, Inc. v. Shea,</u> 908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005).....	24
<u>Gov’t Employees Ins. Co. v. Douglas,</u> 654 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1995).....	25
<u>Herbert v. Superior Court,</u> 169 Cal. App. 3d 718 (1985).....	29
<u>Hirchenson v. Spaccio,</u> 800 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2001).....	39
<u>Information Technology & Engineering Corp. v. Reno,</u> 813 So. 2d 1053 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002).....	39
<u>In re Labatt Food Serv., L.P.,</u> 279 S.W. 3d 640 (Tex. 2009).....	29,31
<u>International Bullion and Metal Brokers, Inc. v. West Pointe Land, LLC,</u> 846 So. 2d 1276, (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003).....	20

<u>Kohl v. Bay Colony Club Condominium,</u> 398 So.2d 865, 868 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	36,42
<u>Laizure v. Avante at Leesburg, Inc.,</u> 44 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2010)	22,26,30
<u>Lawrence v. Beverly Manor,</u> 273 S.W. 3d 525 (Mo. 2009).....	30,32
<u>Martha A. Gottfried, Inc. v. Paulette Koch Real Estate,</u> 778 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	12,20
<u>ManorCare Health Servs., Inc. v. Stiehl,</u> 22 So. 3d 96 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009)	24
<u>Morton v. Polivchak,</u> 931 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	22
<u>Peters v. Columbus Castings Co.,</u> 873 N.E. 2d 1258 (Ohio 2007)	32
<u>Physician’s Weight Loss Centers of America, Inc. v. Payne,</u> 461 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1 st 1984)	39
<u>Pierce v. J.W. Charles-Bush Sec., Inc.,</u> 603 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1992)	39
<u>Rhodes v. Calif. Hosp. Med. Ctr.,</u> 76 Cal. App. 3d 606 (1978)	30
<u>Richmond Healthcare v. Digati,</u> 878 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004)	32,33
<u>Rocky Creek Retirement Properties, Inc. v. Estate of Fox,</u> 19 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009)	44,47,48
<u>Ryter v. Brennan,</u> 291 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1974)	27,28

<u>Sears Authorized Termite and Pest Control, Inc.v. Sullivan,</u> 816 So.2d 603, 606 (Fla. 2002).....	8,29
<u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.,</u> 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999).....	8,22
<u>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Huerta ex rel. Huerta,</u> 14 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009)	24
<u>Steinhardt v. Rudolph,</u> 422 So. 2d 884 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1982)	35
<u>Thomas v. Sports Car Club of America, Inc.,</u> 386 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980)	27,28
<u>Toombs v. Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc.,</u> 833 So. 2d 109 (Fla. 2002)	25,26
<u>Trinity Mission Health & Rehab. Of Clinton v. Estate of Scott ex rel. Johnson,</u> 19 So. 3d 735 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	29
<u>Turnberry Assoc. v. Service Station Aid, Inc.,</u> 651 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1995)	39
<u>Valiant Ins. Co. v. Webster,</u> 567 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1990)	25,26
<u>Voice Stream Wireless Communications v. U.S. Communications, Inc.,</u> 912 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005)	38
<u>Warren v. Cohen,</u> 363 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1978)	27,28
<u>Woodall v. Avalon Care Ctr.-Fed. Way, LLC,</u> 231 P. 3d 1252 (2010)	30,31,32
<u>Zac Smith & Co., Inc. v. Moonspinner Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</u> 472 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1985)	20

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules **Page(s)**

Article V, Section 3(b)(4), Florida Constitution1

Section 46.021, Fla. Stat.10

Chapter 400, Fla.Stat......9,10,11

Section 682.02, Fla.Stat., (2009).....16

Section 768.16 – 768.27, Fla.Stat......*passim*

Section 9.030(a)(2)(v), Fla. R. App. P1

Other Authorities

Am. Jur. 2d, Actions, Section 226

1 Fla. Jur. Actions, Section 326

3A Fla. Jur. 2d Arbitration and Award Section 3022,23

Sawaya, Thomas D., Fla. Personal Injury Law & Practice with Wrongful Death
Actions, Sections 22.1-.11 (2008-2009 ed.)26, 30

14 Williston, A Treatise on the Law of Contracts,
Section 1763A (3d ed. 1972)35
